For Colombia, these tables are the life tables published by the Financial Superintendence

FINANCIERA DE DESARROLLO TERRITORIAL S.A.
Notes to the financial statements

Page 100 of 118

through resolution number 1555 of 2010. In these tables it is assumed that an individual,
whether male or female, will not live beyond 110 years.

On the other hand, the probabilities of remaining in the entity (or turnover) were calculated
based on Findeter’s discharge history from 2010.

• Other assumptions that affect the model:

Pension Age: The number of years a person requires to start receiving pension is calculated
assuming that the retirement age for men is 62 and for women is 57.

• Five-year seniority benefit:

In accordance with the provisions of the Findeter collective agreement, employees are
entitled to an extralegal benefit for five-year terms, which will be paid when the period of time
worked is reached and based on the following table:

SENIORITY DAYS OF SALARY APPLIED TO THE BENEFIT

5 YEARS 15

10 YEARS 20

15 YEARS 25

20 YEARS 30

25 YEARS 35

• Financial Assumptions:

The following rates were used to update and project future flows:

RATE
2020 2019

Discount rate 5.31% 7.43%

Inflation rate (affects wages) 3% 3%

Employee turnover rate (first 5 years) 6.79% 7.13%

• Sensitivity Analysis

FINANCIERA DE DESARROLLO TERRITORIAL S.A.
Notes to the financial statements

Page 101 of 118

The sensitivity analysis of the post-employment benefit liability of the different financial and
actuarial variables is presented below, the discount rate applied is affected by +/- 1%, with
the other variables being constant:

Benefit Present value unchanged  +1% discount rate  -1% discount rate

Five years $ 915,281 865,135 971,620
Pension $ 1,338,056 1,285,799 1,398,948

Note (23) Financial Guarantees

Below is the movement of financial guarantees:

Balance as of
December 31, 2019

Recoveries

Charges

Balance as of
December 31, 2020

National Guarantees Fund
Technical Reserve

   30,680,734

5,103,387

2,026,850

   27,604,197

Water Bonds Reserve 34,140,935  6,505,305  -  27,635,630

Balance as of December 31 64,821,669  11,608,692  2,026,850  55,239,827

Financial guarantees decreased by $9,581,542. The variation corresponds to the
following movements:

- The coverage of the technical estimate of the National Guarantees Fund on loans

granted called affordable housing decreased by $3,076,537, in accordance with the
application of the model for calculating reserves on the guarantees granted
established in the Fund.

- The registration of the guarantee on the water bonds, which covers the possible loss
of the loans granted by the financial intermediaries to the creditor territorial entities,
generated a recovery for $6,505,305, according to the analysis of the possible loss